



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 5267/2024

Between:

1.KOTAGIRI NAVEEN, S/O. SATYANARAYANA, HINDU, MALE, AGED
46 YEARS, OCC CIVIL CONTRACTOR, R/O.H.NO. 1-86,
RAMACHANDRAPURAM, DACHARAM, KUKKUNOOR VILLAGE AND
MANDAL, WEST GODAVARI DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY, PANCHAYAT RAJ DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT,
VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI.

2.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY, FINANCE AND PLANNING, SECRETARIAT
BUILDINGS, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI.

3.THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, ELURU, ELURU DISTRICT.

4.THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, PANCHAYAT RAJ
DEPARTMENT, ELURU. ELURU DISTRICT.

5.THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, RWS AND S DIVISION,
ELURU,ELURU DISTRICT.

6.THE DEPUTY EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, PANCHAYAT RAJ
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT, RWS SUB - DIVISION.
KOYYALAGUDEM, WEST GODAVARI DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents in not paying the money for an Rs.78,038/- Seventy Eight thousand Thirty Eight Rupees amount of the Only) for the works formation Replacement of pipe line at SC locality of Bestagudem of Dacharam Gram Panchayat Est. in West Godavari District at present Eluru District as illegal, arbitrary under Article 14, 19 and 21 and for consequently direct the respondent to pay Rs. Rs.78,038/- Seventy Eight thousand Thirty Eight Rupees Only) and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent nos. 1 to 6 to pay the petitioner for an amount of Rs. 78,038/- Seventy Eight thousand Thirty Eight Rupees Only) to the petitioner account, pending disposal of the above writ petition and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. GANDHAM SR PRASAD

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING

2. GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV

The Court made the following:

::ORDER::

The above writ petition was filed to declare the action of the respondents in not releasing the amount payable to the petitioner in relation to the work executed by the petitioner, as illegal and arbitrary.

2. Today, when the matter is taken up for consideration, learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that pending the writ petition, the amount has been paid to the petitioner by the authorities. Hence, no further adjudication is required in the writ petition.

3. Recording the submission made by learned counsel for the petitioner, the Writ Petition is dismissed. No order as to costs.

As a sequel, pending miscellaneous petitions, if any, shall stand closed.

Date: 28.04.2026
TVN

JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

185

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 5267 of 2024

Date: 28.04.2026
TVN